being recognised in retained earnings. Similarly, the deferred tax liabilities have been decreased by CU390,000 as at
31 December 2011.

In the current year, no deferred taxes have been provided for changes in fair value of the Group’s investment properties.
The change in accounting policy has resulted in the Group’s income tax expense for the years ended 31 December 2012
and 31 December 2011 being reduced by CU9,000 and CU90,000 respectively and hence resulted in profit for the years
ended 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011 being increased by CU9,000 and CU90,000 respectively.

IFRS 3.24 Note: When an investment property was acquired as part of a business combination that took place in a prior year,
IFRS 3.32 the corresponding adjustments will also include an adjustment to goodwill.

Impact of the application of amendments to IAS 12

Impact on profit (loss) for the year Year Year
ended ended

31/12/12 31/12/11

CU’000 CU’000

Decrease in income tax expenses and increase in profit for the year 9 90

Increase in profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 9 90
Non-controlling interests – –

9 90

Impact on net assets and equity as at 1 January 2011 As at 01/01/11 Amendments As at
as previously to IAS12 01/01/11 as

reported adjustments restated

CU’000 CU’000 CU’000

Deferred tax liabilities [increase/(decrease)] 4,736 (300) 4,436

Total effect on net assets [increase/(decrease)] 141,164 300 141,464

Retained earnings [increase/(decrease)] 73,524 300 73,824

Total effect on equity [increase/(decrease)] 141,164 300 141,464

Source International GAAP Holdings Limited

International GAAP Holdings Limited 2012 25

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012 – continued

Impact on net assets and equity as at 31 December 2011 As at 01/01/11 Amendments As at
as previously to IAS12 01/01/11 as

reported adjustments restated

CU’000 CU’000 CU’000

Deferred tax liabilities [increase/(decrease)] 5,957 (390) 5,567

Total effect on net assets [increase/(decrease)] 166,662 390 167,052

Retained earnings [increase/(decrease)] 94,609 390 94,999

Total effect on equity [increase/(decrease)] 166,662 390 167,052

Impact on net assets and equity as at 31 December 2012 Amendments
to IAS 12

CU’000

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities 399

Increase in net assets 399

Increase in retained earnings 399

Increase in equity 399

2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective

Note: Entities are required to disclose in their financial statements the potential impact of new and revised IFRSs that
have been issued but are not yet effective. The disclosures below reflect a cut-off date of 31 July 2012. The
potential impact of the application of any new and revised IFRSs issued by the IASB after 31 July 2012 but